Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 042

RESOLUTION APPROVING MDC RESOLUTION NO. 2019-02 FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P 2,000,000.00) FROM 20% OF IRA CURRENT AND CONTINUING APPROPRIATION FROM THEIR RESPECTIVE ORIGINAL PROGRAM TO THE REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENT OF MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING AS WELL AS EMBANKMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AREAS AND FENCING OF THE SAME BOTH THE RIGHT AND THE LEFT SIDES OF THE BUILDING

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter request received from the office of the municipal seeking approved of this Sanggunian for the realignment of the Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) for the above cited project primarily for the COMELEC, BSPO and for some other purposes;

WHEREAS, the amount of One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) from the current 20% DF appropriation is supposedly for the conservation/preservation of cultural property but comes the urgently needed amount for the on-going improvement multipurpose building;

WHEREAS, there are some accumulated savings from the previous years continuing appropriations amounting to One Million Pesos (P 1,000,000.00) which can be realigned to some other urgent purposes;

WHEREAS, the total amount needed for the completion of such projects is Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00), thus this approval.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION APPROVING MDC RESOLUTION NO. 2019-02 FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION PESOS (P 2,000,000.00) FROM 20% OF IRA CURRENT AND CONTINUING APPROPRIATION FROM THEIR RESPECTIVE ORIGINAL PROGRAM TO THE REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENT OF MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING AS WELL AS EMBANKMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING AREAS AND FENCING OF THE SAME BOTH THE RIGHT AND THE LEFT SIDES OF THE BUILDING.

ADOPTED this 30th day of May 2019, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr..

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-042/mayorsoffice-RPG